
In accordance with the Code of Iowa, Sections 8.57(5h),  8A.321(11), 12.88(4), 12.88A(4), and 12E.12(9), this annual report summarizes the status of  all ongoing 
building-related projects for which appropriations  from various revenue sources have been made to the Department of Administrative Services. The report includes
projects for which funding reverted in 2024 as well as ongoing projects. 

Major Maintenance
Expenditures made beyond the regular, normal upkeep of physical properties (i.e. Land, Buildings, and Equipment) for the repair or replacement of failed or failing building 
components as necessary to return a facility to its currently intended use, to prevent further damage, or to make it compliant with changes in laws, regulations, codes or 
standards. Tangible personal property as defined in the section "Routine Maintenance Definitions" shall not be eligible for major maintenance funds. Major maintenance 
covers projects on the Capitol Complex as well as off-complex agency facilities including:  
Department of Administrative Services Department of Revenue (Alcoholic Beverages Division)
Department for the Blind Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Corrections Iowa Law Enforcement Academy
Department of Education (Iowa PBS and the School for the Deaf) Iowa Veterans Home
Department of Health and Human Services Iowa Workforce Development 
Department of Public Safety Terrace Hill

Work Progress:
Work is ongoing and many projects have been completed. A complete list of projects is available online at http://das.iowa.gov/financials/.

Total Resources: 
Funding available represents major maintenance appropriations since 2017. Additional resources include monument donations and agency funds for specific projects. 

Financial Summary for Major Maintenance:

Fiscal 
Year

Funding 
Source

Accounting 
Codes

Reversion 
Date 

Appropriated 
Amount

Additional 
Resources Total Resources

Total Resources 
Allocated Total Contracted Total Expended

Open 
Contracts 

Allocated Not 
Contracted Unallocated

2017 RIIF R527 6/30/2024 $8,729,237 $720,330 1 $9,449,567 $9,449,567 $9,419,569 $9,419,569 $0 $29,997 $0
2021 RIIF MM21 6/30/2024 $12,000,000 $2,868,663 2 $14,868,663 $14,868,663 $14,868,663 $14,868,663 $0 $0 $0
2022 RIIF MM22 6/30/2025 $20,000,000 $1,854,287 3 $21,854,287 $20,997,340 $20,156,724 $19,227,126 $929,598 $840,616 $856,947
2023 RIIF MM23 6/30/2026 $20,000,000 $794,591 4 $20,794,591 $20,603,334 $255,985 $47,959 $208,026 $1,626,048 $74,850
2024 RIIF MM24 6/30/2027 $20,000,000 $24,680 5 $20,024,680 $19,427,064 $12,124,872 $8,250,757 $3,874,115 $7,302,192 $597,616
2025 RIIF MM25 6/30/2027 $22,000,000 $0 6 $22,000,000 $19,427,064 $1,372,935 $122,324 $1,250,611 $19,295,065 $1,332,000 
2025 RIIF 0001 6/30/2025 $2,000,000 $0 7 $2,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,189,022 $765,241 $423,781 $310,978 $500,000 
2025 RIIF 2000 6/30/2027 $5,364,500 $0 8 $5,364,500 $5,100,000 $652,158 $42,109 $610,049 $4,447,842 $264,500 

$110,093,737 $6,262,550 $116,356,287 $111,373,031 $60,039,927 $52,743,749 $7,296,178 $33,852,738 $3,625,913

1 SF2324, Section 5.1, provides for an allocation of $100,000 toward monument maintenance with a $2/$1 match from donations. HF643 deappropriated $760,000 from R527.

Amended by HF765 changing the reversion date for the monument repair allocation from FY21 to FY24.
2 2020 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1120, Section 7 amended 2018 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1162, Section 1 by reducing the appropriation from $20 million to $12 million (FY2021).
3 2018 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1162, Section 1 (FY2022).
4 2018 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1162, Section 1 (FY2023).
5 2020 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1120, Section 7 amended 2018 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1162, Section 1 by adding an appropriation for $20 million (FY2024)
6 2024 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1155, Section 1 (FY2025)
7 2024 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1155, Section 1b (FY2025) - Of the amount appropriated in this paragraph, the department of administrative services shall allocate and use the moneys necessary to improve and repair

the steps on the west side of the exterior of the capitol building, as directed by the legislative brandch, by the close of the fiscal year that begins July 1, 2024.
8  2024 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1155, Sec on 1c (FY2025) -  For elevator upgrades and replacement on the capitol complex and Terrace Hill:FY 2024-2025:
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$116,356,287

Totals:
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Routine Maintenance
Routine, recurring, and preventive maintenance for State-owned facilities at the Capitol Complex and statewide for ten agencies.
Department of Administrative Services Department of Revenue (Alcoholic Beverages Division)
Department of Corrections Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Education (for Iowa PBS) Iowa Law Enforcement Academy
Department of Health and Human Services Iowa Veterans Home
Department of Public Safety Terrace Hill

Progress of the Work:
All funds were distributed to agencies on a square footage basis.
Work is ongoing and many projects have been completed. A complete list of projects is available online at http://das.iowa.gov/financials/
Total Resources: 
Financial Summary for Routine Maintenance:

Fiscal 
Year

Funding 
Source

Accounting 
Codes

Reversion 
Date 

Appropriated 
Amount

Additional 
Resources Total Resources

Total Resources 
Allocated Total Contracted Total Expended

Open 
Contracts 

Allocated Not 
Contracted Unallocated

2020 RIIF 20RM N/A $2,000,000 $9,038 1 $2,009,038 $2,003,784 $2,003,784 $2,003,784 $0 $0 $5,254
2021 RIIF 21RM N/A $1,000,000 $0 2 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0
2022 RIIF 22RM N/A $2,000,000 $31 3 $2,000,031 $2,000,031 $2,000,031 $2,000,031 $121,897 $241,441 $0
2023 RIIF 23RM N/A $2,000,000 $198 4 $2,000,198 $2,000,198 $2,000,198 $1,461,175 $64,900 $363,370 $0
2024 RIIF 24RM N/A $2,000,000 $3,463 5 $2,003,463 $2,003,463 $2,003,463 $2,003,463 $302,207 $363,963 $0
2025 RIIF 25RM N/A $2,000,000 $9,869 6 $2,009,869 $2,009,869 $2,009,869 $265,237 $1,369,148 $375,484 $0

$11,000,000 $22,598 $11,022,598 $11,017,344 $11,017,345 $8,733,689 $1,858,152 $1,344,258 $5,254

1 Iowa Code Section 8A.330, subsection 2 appropriates funds to DAS for purposes of routine maintenance projects (FY2020)
2 Iowa Code Section 8A.330, subsection 2, as amended by HF2642, section 14  appropriates funds to DAS for purposes of routine maintenance projects (FY2021)
3 Iowa Code Section 8A.330, subsection 2 appropriates funds to DAS for purposes of routine maintenance projects (FY2022)
4 Iowa Code Section 8A.330, subsection 2 appropriates funds to DAS for purposes of routine maintenance projects (FY2023)
5 Iowa Code Section 8A.330, subsection 2 appropriates funds to DAS for purposes of routine maintenance projects (FY2024)
6 Iowa Code Section 8A.330, subsection 2 appropriates funds to DAS for purposes of routine maintenance projects (FY2025)

Capitol Complex Security Cameras
Progress of the Work:
For security cameras on the state capitol complex.
Working on finalizing camera locations and network needs.
Total Resources: 

Financial Summary for Security Cameras:

Fiscal 
Year

Funding 
Source

Accounting 
Codes

Reversion 
Date 

Appropriated 
Amount

Additional 
Resources Total Resources

Total Resources 
Allocated Total Contracted Total Expended

Open 
Contracts 

Allocated Not 
Contracted Unallocated

2022 RIIF SC22 6/30/2024 $250,000 $0 1 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0
2023 RIIF CS23 6/30/2025 $1,000,000 $0 2 $1,000,000 $795,165 $677,523 $592,562 $84,961 $117,641 $204,835
2024 RIIF SC24 6/30/2026 $200,000 $0 3 $200,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $180,000

$1,450,000 $0 $1,450,000 $1,065,165 $927,523 $842,562 $84,961 $137,641 $384,835

1 2021 Iowa Acts, Chapter 167, Section 1.1 (FY2024)
2 2022 Iowa Acts, Chapter 1150, Section 1.1(a) (FY2023)
3 2023 Iowa Acts, Chapter 118, Section 1.1 (FY2024)

$1,450,000

Totals:

$11,022,598

Totals:
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